
The original documents are located in Box 52, folder “8/6/76 HR2943 Relief of the Estate of 
James J Caldwell” of the White House Records Office: Legislation Case Files at the Gerald 

R. Ford Presidential Library 
 

Copyright Notice 
The copyright law of the United States (Title 17, United States Code) governs the making of 
photocopies or other reproductions of copyrighted material. Gerald R. Ford donated to the United 
States of America his copyrights in all of his unpublished writings in National Archives collections.  
Works prepared by U.S. Government employees as part of their official duties are in the public 
domain.  The copyrights to materials written by other individuals or organizations are presumed to 
remain with them.   If you think any of the information displayed in the PDF is subject to a valid 
copyright claim, please contact the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library.  
 
Exact duplicates within this folder were not digitized.  



~ (7! 

THE WHITE HOUSE ACTION 

WASHINGTON Last Day: August 7 
· August 4, 1976 

MEMORANDUM FOR THE 
P~S~ 

FROM: JIM CANNO 

SUBJECT: H.R. 2943 or the relief of the 
estate of James J. Caldwell 

Attached for your consideration is H.R. 2943, sponsored 
by Representative Obey. 

The enrolled bill authorizes· and directs payment of $19,145.18 
to the estate of James J. Caldwell, representing amounts 
erroneously deducted from his salary for his civil service 
retirement from October 31, 1957 through March 25, 1961 
and social security benefits denied him because this 
erroneous deduction reduced the earnings credited to him 
for social security during this period. 

Additional information is provided in OMB's enrolled bill 
report at Tab A. 

OMB, Max Friedersdorf, Counsel's Office (Lazarus) and I 
recommend approval of the enrolled bill. 

RECOMMENDATION 

That you sign H.R. 2943 at Tab B. 

, 

•' 

Digitized from Box 52 of the White House Records Office Legislation Case Files at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library



EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT 
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET 

WASHINGTON, O.C. 20503 

AUG 2 1976 

MEMORANDUM FOR THE PRESIDENT 

Subject: Enrolled Bill H.R. 2943 - For the relief of 
the estate of James J. Caldwell 

Sponsor - Rep. Obey (D) Wisconsin 

Last Day for Action 

August 7, 1976 -Saturday 

Purpose 

Authorizes and directs payment of $19,145.18 to the 
estate of Mr. James J. Caldwell, representing amounts 
erroneously deducted from his salary for his civil 
service retirement annuity from October 31, 1957 through 
March 25, 1961, and social security benefits denied 
him because this erroneous deduction reduced the earnings 
credited to him for social security during this period. 

Agency Recommendations 

Office of Management and Budget 

Department of Interior 
Department of Health, Education, 

and Welfare 
Civil Service Commission 

Discussion 

Approval 

Approval 

No objection 
Defers to Interior 

and HEW 

Mr. Caldwell, a Menominee Indian, was an employee of the 
Bureau of Indian Affairs (BIA) at the Menominee Indian 
Mills in Neopit, Wisconsin, when the Federal trust re­
lationship with the Menominee tribe was terminated, begin­
ning in 1957, according to the terms of the Menominee 
Termination Act of 1954. Mr. Caldwell, having had 37 
years of service for BIA, voluntarily retired on October 31, 
1957 from his Federal position and was rehired the following 

' 



2 

day in the same job by the Menominee Indian Mills as an 
employee of the tribe. He had stated that he understood 
this action would enable him to earn social security 
protection while receiving his full civil service annuity. 

From November 1, 1957 until May 4, 1958, Mr. Caldwell 
received his full salary, his earnings were reported for 
social security purposes, and he also received his civil 
service retirement annuity. BIA subsequently erroneously 
instructed the Menominee tribe that the amount of his 
civil service annuity should be deducted from his salary, 
as if he were rehired as a Federal employee. Effective 
May 5, 1958, these deductions were made, and his social 
security contributions were suspended. 

In October of 1959, BIA corrected its position, and found 
that Mr. Caldwell was not a Federal employee, and that 
he should not have his civil service retirement annuity 
deducted from his pay. Nevertheless, the erroneous 
deductions continued until March 25, 1961 and no social 
security earnings were reported, or contributions made by 
him, during that period. 

The Civil Service Commission (CSC), on May 12, 1961, 
disallowed Mr. Caldwell's application for a supplemental 
civil service annuity based on his reemployment from 
November 1, 1957 to March 25, 1961, on the basis that he 
was not a Federal employee during that period. The Social 
Security Administration (SSA) was advised by BIA that he 
should have been covered under social security; SSA received 
from the Menominee tribe a statement of his earnings, and 
has paid Mr. Caldwell and his family benefits based on that 
statement. The earnings in the statement, however, are the 
amounts he actually received; they do not include the 
amounts he did not receive because of the erroneous deduc­
tion of his civil service annuity from his salary. 

Mr. Caldwell raised questions with BIA and CSC, beginning in 
June 1958, about the propriety of deducting his annuity from 
his salary and BIA requested a ruling from the General 
Accounting Office. In January, 1970 the Comptroller 
General ruled that Mr. Caldwell's pay had been erroneously 
reduced by the amount of his annuity but that compensation 
for this loss was the obligation of his employer, the 
Menominee tribe, and not the Federal Government. Mr. 
Caldwell subsequently brought suit in the Court of Claims, 

' 



--
3 

and the Court concluded in February, 1972 that his suit was 
barred by the statute of limitations. Mr. Caldwell died 
on January 4, 1972. 

H.R. 2943 would authorize payment to Mr. Caldwell's estate 
of $19,145.18. This includes $12,474.11 reported by 
Interior as the annuity incorrectly withheld, and the lost 
social security benefits estimated by HEW as approximately 
$7,000, reduced by the amount of $328.93 representing social 
security contributions which should have been withheld. 

In reporting on this legislation in the 93rd Congress, 
Interior did not object to awarding an appropriate claim 
to Mr. Caldwell's estate. Interior stated: 

"We believe that the Bureau of Indian Affairs 
bears some responsibility for the wrongful 
withholding of the annuity amounts from Mr. 
Caldwell's salary ••• " 

GAO reported in the 93rd Congress its view that the 
Government is not obligated to pay the claim, but that 
since the error was BIA's and payment by the tribe would 
likely cause economic hardship, "it may be that Congress 
would desire to provide equitable relief." 

Interior's attached views letter recommends that H.R. 2943 
be approved since the losses to Mr. Caldwell and his estate 
are attributable to actions of BIA. We concur with Interior's 
recommendation in the interest of equity and because all 
other avenues of remedy appear to have been exhausted. 

Enclosures 

---,~a~ 
ssistant Director for 

Legislative Reference . 

, 



THE WHITE HO\JSE 

ACTION MEMORANDUM WASHINGTON LOG NO.: 

Date: A ~ ust I 

FOR ACTION: David Lissy 0 
tax Friedersdorf 

Ken Lazarus '-""' 

FROM THE STAFF SECRETARY 

DUE: Date: August I 

SUBJECT : 

Time: 915am 

cc (for information): 

Time: noon 

Jack Marsh 
Jim eavanaugh 
Ed Schmults 

H.R. 2943-For the relief of the estate of James J. Caldwell 

ACTION REQUESTED: 

-- For Neceasary Action -- For Your Recommendations 

-- Prepare Agenda and Brief --Draft Reply 

~For Your Comments Draft Remarks 

REMARKS: 

please retlt.Dn to judy johnston, g:-ound floor west wing 

PLEASE ATTACH THIS COPY TO MATERIAL SUBMITTED. 

If you have any questions or if you anticipate a 
delay in submitting the required mclierial, please 
telephone the Staff Secretary i~iately. 

K. R. COLE, JR. 
For the President 

, 



United States Department of the Interior 

Dear Mr. Lynn: 

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20240 

JUL 2 719~6 

This responds to your request for the views of this Department on the 
enrolled bill H.R. 2943, 11For the relief of the estate of James J. 
C aldwe 11. 11 

We recommend that the bill be approved by the President. 

H.R. 2943 authorizes and directs the Secretary of the Treasury to pay 
to the estate of James J. Caldwell, of Menominee County, Wisconsin, 
the sum of $19,145.18 in fUll settlement of all claims against the 
United States arising out of the erroneous action of the Bureau of 
Indian Affairs in deducting civil service retirement benefits from 
the salary of the said James J. Caldwell and failing to deduct 
appropriate contributions for social security retirement purposes 
from such salary while he was employed at the Menominee Indian Mills, 
Menominee County, Wisconsin, during the period from October 31, 1957, 
through March 25, 1961. The bill also limits to ten percent the 
amount which may be paid to any agent or attorney in connection with 
the claim. 

The facts of the case are as follows: 

On October 31, 1957, Mr. James J. Caldwell voluntarily 
retired on a civil service retirement annuity from his 
position as a Federal employee of the Bureau of Indian 
Affairs at the Menominee Indian Mills, Neopit, Wisconsin. 
On the following day, November 1, 1957, he was rehired 
in the same job for the same pay. (This was permitted 
under the law governing the relationship between the 
Federal Government and the Menominee people). Mr. 
Caldwell had stated that it was his understanding that 
by taking this action he would no longer be a Federal 
employee but an employee of the Menominee Tribe, and 
therefore he would be covered by social security rather 
than the civil service retirement system and thus would 
be able to earn social security protection while receiving 
his full civil service annuity. 



From November 1, 1957, until May 4, 1958, Mr. Caldwell 
received his fUll salary. His earnings until May 4, 1958, 
were reported for social security purposes. However, local 
officials of the Bureau of Indian Affairs then determined 
that Mr. Caldwell was a civil service annuitant reemployed 
by the Federal Government and consequently, effective May 5, 
1958, the amount of Mr. Caldwell's civil service annuity 
(then $358 per month) was deducted from his salary and his 
earnings were no longer reported for social security purposes. 
In October 1959, the Bureau of Indian Affairs reversed its 
decision and held that Mr. Caldwell was not a Federal employee, 
but it appears that the amount of his civil service annuity 
continued to be deducted from his salary and his earnings 
continued to be treated as though not covered by social 
security. 

The Civil Service Commission, on May 12, 1961, disallowed 
Mr. Caldwell's application for a supplemental civil service 
retirement annuity based on his reemployment from November 
1, 1957 to March 25, 1961, on the basis that he was not a 
Federal employee during this period. 

In connection with Mr. Caldwell's application for social 
security retirement benefits in 1961, the Social Security 
Administration made an investigation regarding the correct 
amount of his earnings covered by social security. On 
May 1, 1962, the Bureau of Indian Affairs advised the 
Social Security Administration that Mr. Caldwell's services 
from November 1, 1957 to March 25, 1961 should have been 
covered under social security. The Social Security 
Administration then obtained from Menominee Enterprises, 
Inc., a statement showing the amount of covered earnings. 

On the basis of this statement, earnings were credited to 
Mr. Caldwell's social security earnings record, and social 
security benefits have been paid to Mr. Caldwell and his 
family based on these earnings. 

The statement of earnings, however, furnished by Menominee 
Enterprises, Inc., for the calendar quarters from December 
1957, through March 1961, did not include the amount of 
Mr. Caldwell's civil service annuity which had been errone­
ously withheld from his salary. If the amount equivalent 
to his civil service annuity had not been incorrectly with-
held from his salary, Mr. Caldwell's actual earnings would /~ 

-~'<'· (..-~ 

f !j v 2 

' 



have been (after adjustment for the social security 
contribution and benefit base): 

1958 
1959 

$4,200 
4,800 

1960 
1961 

$4,800 
4,800 

Since Mr. Caldwell's earnings would have exceeded the 
contribution and benefit base, any overtime wages he should 
have received would have no effect on his social security 
benefits. 

Mr. Caldwell and his children became entitled to social 
security benefits in December 1960, and benefits were first 
paid for January 1962 (since Mr. Caldwell had stopped work­
ing) and up to January 1972 when Mr. Caldwell died. One of 
his children is still receiving benefits on his earnings 
record and Mrs. Caldwell is not entitled to benefits as a 
widow. 

Through December 1973, approximately $31,500 in monthly 
benefits had been paid to the Caldwell family. If Mr. 
Caldwell's earnings had been fully paid to him and 
credited to his social security earning record, he and 
his children would have received a total of approximately 
$38,500 in benefits through December 1973 (and additional 
benefits since that time), or about $7,000 more than they 
actually received. 

Present law does not permit the Social Security Admin­
istration to credit the amount of his earnings which 
were withheld and to pay benefits based on these earnings 
because they were not actually paid to him. Even if 
these earnings were now paid to Mr. Caldwell's estate 
they could not be credited to his earnings record when 
they were actually earned because wages are generally 
creditable only when actually paid and earnings paid after 
the year of death are not covered by social security. 

Because the failure to make the appropriate deductions 
from Mr. Caldwell's income for social security retirement 

3 

' 



purposes and the continued erroneous deductions for the 
civil service annuity were attributable to the actions 
of the Bureau of Indian Affairs, it is recommended that 
H.R. 2943 be approved by the President. 

Honorable James T. Lynn 
Director, Office of 

Management and Budget 
Washington, D. c. 

4 

' 



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION. AND WELFARE 

The Honorable James T. Lynn 
Director, Office of Management 

and Budget 
Washington, D. c. 20503 

Dear Mr. Lynn: 

JUL 2 8 1976 

This is in response to your request for a report on H.R. 2943, 
an enrolled bill "For the relief of the estate of 
James J. Caldwell." Information of Mr. Caldwell's claim 
is contained in a memorandum accompanying our report to 
the House Judiciary Committee on H.R. 1357. A copy of 
that report is enclosed for your convenience. 

The instant bill differs from H.R. 1357 only in that it 
reduces the amount of the recovery from $35,673.18 to 
$19,145.18. 

For the reasons expressed in the enclosed report, we see 
no objection to the approval of the enrolled bill. 

Sincerely, 

., -
~ 

- ""-Ut'lder Secretary 

Enclosure 

' 



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH·. EDUCATION. AND WELFARE 

Honorable Peter W. Rodino, Jr. 
Chairman, Co~~ittee on the Judiciary 
House of Representatives 
Washington, D. C. 20515 

Dear Mr. Chairman: 

..... 

JVN 5 1974 

This letter is in response to your request of 
February 15, 1973, for a report on H.R. 1357, a bill 
"For the relief of the estate of James J. Caldwell." 

The bill would provide for payment of $35,673.18 to the 
estate of James J. Caldwell in full settlement of any 
claims .Hr. Caldwell or his successors have against the 
United States alleged to arise out of the action of the 
Bureau of Indian Affairs in reducing his salary by the 
arr..o:unt of =:.:..s Fedc:=al civil·serviceretirernent ben-efits 
(because he was erroneously held to be a reemployed Cl.VJ.l 

service annuit.ant), in failing to deduct appropriate 
social security contributions from his salary, and in 
failing to. pay hiin overtime w.::~ges, while he was employed 
at the Nenorninee Indian Mills from October 31, 1957, 
through March 25, 1961. 

While the bill does not stipulate how the amount of the 
proposed settleTI".ent was arrived at, Mr~ Charles A. Hobbs, 
the attorney representing the Caldwell estate, has stated 
in a written analysis of the claim that, of the $35,673.18 
claimed as settlement, $8,970.50 represents the amount of 
additional social security benefits Mr. Caldwell and his 
dependents would have received had his earnings been 
correctly reported for social security purposes from 
October 31, 1957, through !>larch 25, 1961. our comxnents 
are directed to that part of the claim. 

' 

' 



Honorable Peter W. Rodino, Jr'. 2 

From the facts available to us (stated in the enclosed 
memorandum prepared by the Social Security Administration} 
it appears that ~tr. Caldwell was not a Federal employee 
from November 1, 1957, to March 25, 1961. In that event, 
his earnings should have been treated as earnings covered 
under social security. 

As explained in the enclosed memorandum, if Mr. Caldwell's 
earnings had not been reduced by the amount of his'civil 
service annuity, and if the unreduced earnings had been 
reported :or social security purposes, he and his dependents 
would have been entitled to additional benefits of 
approximately $7000 through December 1973, additional 
child's and widow's benefits since that time, and possible 
benefits in the future. This is exclusive of $328.93 in 
employee contributions which Mr. Caldwell would have paid 
during the period in question. 

As to the desirability of the bill, we defer to the other 
agencies concernec5. since the bill would have no effect on 
the social security program. 

We are advised by the Office of Hanagement and Budget that 
there is. no objection to the presentation of this report 
from the standpoint of the Administration's program. 

Enclosure 

Sincerely, 

/S/ Frank c: Carlu•oi 
/ 

.Acting · 
Secretary 

' 

r 



Memorandum to Accompany 
the Report of the Department of Health, Education, and 

Welfare on H.R. 1357 

On October 31, 1957, Mr. James J. Caldwell voluntarily 
retired on a civil service retirement annuity from his 
position as a Federal employee of the Bureau of Indian 
Affairs at the Menominee Indian Mills, Neopit, Wisconsin. 
On the following day, November 1,. 1957, he was rehired in the 
same job for the same pay. (This was permitted under the law 
governing the relationship between the Federal Government and 
the Menominee people.) Mr. Caldwell had stated that it was 
his understanding that by taking this action he would no 
longer be a Federal employee but an employee of the Menominee 
Tribe, and therefore he would be covered by social security 
rather than the civil service retirement system and thus 
would be able to earn social security protection while 
receiving his full civil service annuity. 

From November l, 1957, until May 4, 1958, Mr. Caldwell received 
his full salary. His earnings until May 4, 1958, were reported 
for social security purposes. However, local officials of the 
Bureau of India:: Jl.ffairs t·hen determined that Mr .. Caldwell was 
a civil service annuitant reemployed by the Federal Government 
and consequently, effective May 5, 1958, the amount of 
Mr. Caldwell's civil service annuity (then $358 per month) was 
deducted from his salary and his earnings were no longer 
reported for social security purposes. In October 1959, the 
Bureau of Indian Affairs reversed its decision and held that 
Mr. Caldwell was not a Federal employee, but it appears that 
the amount of his civil service annuity continued to be 
deducted from his salary and his earnings continued to be 
treated as though not covered by social security. 

The Civil Service Commission, on May 12, 1961, disallowed 
Mr. Caldwell's application for a supplemental civil service 
retirement annuity based on his reemployment from November 1, 
1957, to March 25, 1961, on the basis that he was not a 
Federal employee during this period. 

• 

' 

• 



.a 

2 

In connection with Mr. Caldwell's application for social 
security retirement benefits in 1961, the Social Security 
Administration made an investigation regarding the correct 
amount of his earnings covered by social security. On 
May 1, 1962, the Bureau of Indian Affairs advised the Social 
Security Administration that Mr. Caldwell's services from 
November 1, 1957, to March 25, 1961, should have been 
covered under social security. The Social Security 
Administration then obtained from Menominee Enterprises, 
Inc., a statement showing that the following covered earnings 
were paid to Mr. Caldwell: 

:alendar Quarter Covered Earnings Calendar Quarter Covered Earnings 

12/57 $ 
3/58 
6/58 
9/58 

12/58 
3/59 
6/59 

931.10 
1,681.16 
1,102.89 

607.23 
761.94 
584.52 
627.14 

9/59 
12/59 

3/60 
6/60 
9/60 

12/60 
3/61 

$641.91 
739.20 
686.40 
686.40 
724.80 
694.40 
728.00 

On the basis of this statement, earnings in the above amounts 
were credited to Mr. Caldwell's social security earnings 
record, and social security benefits have been paid to 
Mr. Caldwell and his family based on these earnings. 

The above statement of earnings, however, furnished by 
Menominee Enterprises, Inc., for the cCJ.lendar quarters from 
December 1957, through March 1961, did not include the amount 
of Mr. Caldwell's ·civil service annuity which had been 
erroneously withheld from his salary. If the amount equivalent 
to his civil service annuity had not been incorrectly withheld 
from his salary, Mr. Caldwell's actual earnings would have 
been (after adjustment for the social security contribution 
and benefit base): 

1958 - $4,200.00 
1959 - $4,800.00 

1960 - $4,800.00 
1961 - $4,800.00 



... 

3 

Since Mr. Ca 1.dwell' s earnings would have exceeded the 
contribution and benefit base, any overtime wages he should 
have received would have no effect on his social security 
benefits. 

Mr. caldwell and his children became entitled to social 
security benefits in December 1960, and benefits were first 
paid for January 1962 (since Mr. caldwell had st.opped working) 
and up to January 1972 when Mr. Caldwell died. One of his 
children is still receiving benefits on his earnings record 
and Mrs. Caldwell is now entitled to benefits as a widow. 

Through December 1973, approximately $31,500 in monthly 
benefits had been paid to the Caldwell family. If Mr. Cald­
well's earnings had been fully paid to him and credited to 
his social security earnings record, he and his children 
would have received a total of approximately $38,500.00 in 
benefits through December 1973 (and additional benefits 
since that time) or about $7,000 more than they actually ' -
received. 

Present law does not permit the Social Security Administration 
to credit the amount of his earnings which were withheld 
and to pay benefits based on these earnings because they were 
not actually paid to him. Even if these earnings were now 
paid to Mro Caldwell's estate, they could not be credited 
to his earnings record when they were actually earned 
because wages are generally creditable only when.actually 
paid and earnings paid after the year of.death are not 
covered by social security. 

' 



UNITED STATES CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION 

WASHINGTON. D.C. 20415 

CHAIRMAN 

Honorable James T. Lynn 
Director, Office of Management and Budget 
Executive Office of the President 
Washington, D. c. 20503 

Attention: Assistant Director for 
Legislative Reference 

Dear Mr. Lynn: 

July 28, 1976 

This is in reply to your request for the Commission's views on enrolled 
bill H.R. 2943, "For the relief of the estate of James J. Caldwell." 

H.R. 2943 would authorize payment of $19,145.18 from the Treasury of the 
United States to the estate of James J. Caldwell in full settlement of 
claims arising out of actions by the Bureau of Indian Affairs in errone­
ously reducing Mr. Caldwell's salary by the amount of his Civil Service 
annuity when he was reemployed in the Menominee Indian Mills under a non­
Federal appointment, and in failing to make Social Security deductions from 
his salary. 

Since the actions by the Bureau of Indian Affairs in this case concern pay­
ment of salary for non-Federal employment and a denial of Social Security 
coverage, matters outside the Commission's jurisdiction, the Commission de­
fers to the Department of the Interior and the Department of Health, Educa­
tion, and Welfare on the merits of the enrolled bill. 

By direction of the Commission: 

' 



-
ACTION ME~.IORANDCM WA.SilD!GTON LOG NO.: 

Da!:e: August 3 

FOR ACTION: David Lissy 
Max Friedersdorf 
Ken Lazarus 

FROM THE STAFF SECRETARY 

DUE: Date: August 4 

SUBJECT: 

Time: 915am 

co (for information): 

Time: noon 

Jack Marsh 
Jim Cavanaugh 
Ed Schmults 

H.R. 2943-For the relief of the estate of James J. Caldwell 

ACTION REQUESTED: 

For Necessary Action --For Your Recommendations 

-- Prepare Agenda and Brief -- Draft Reply 

-----x;-- For Your Comments --- Draft Remarks 

REMARKS: 

please return to judy johnston, ~ound floor west wing 

PLEASE ATTACH THIS COPY TO MATERIAL SUBMITTED. 

I£ you have any questions o:r if you anticipate a. 
dclcq in s-:.1bmittin~; i.he required material, please 
telephone the: Staff Secretary immediately. 

,Tc;cJcS M. Cannon 
io~ ~l~o President 

' 



- THE WHITE HOUSE 

ACTIO~ ME).lORANDC~·I WASIIIXGTON LOG NO.: 

Date: August 3 

FOR ACTION: David Lissy 
Max Friedersdorf 
Ken Lazarus 

FROM THE STAFF SECRETARY 

DUE: Date: August 4 

SUBJECT: 

Time: 915am 

cc (for information): 

Time: noon 

Jack Marsh 
Jim Cavanaugh 
Ed Schmults 

H.R. 2943-For the relief of the estate of James J. Caldwell 

ACTION REQUESTED: 

__ For Necessary Action __ For Your Recommendations 

-- Prepare Agenda and Brief __ Draft Reply 

-1f- For Your Comments __ Draft Remarks 

REMARKS: 

please return to judy johnston, ~ound floor west wing 

No objection --Ken Lazarus 8/3/76 

PLEASE ATTACH THIS COPY TO MATERIAL SUBMITTED. 

If you have any qaestions or if you anticipate a 
delcLjl in s':.lbmit!inu the requirod material, please 
telephone the Sta££ Secretary immediately. 

JccL:S },t. Cannon 
Ior the President 

' 



MEMORANDUH FOR: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

THE WHITE HOUSE 

'vV."\ H I N G T 0 N 

August 4, 1976 

JIM CAVANAUGH 

MAX L. FRIEDERSDORF jL( 6· 
H.R. 2943, for the relief of the estate 
of James J. Caldwell 

The Office of Legislative Affairs concurs with the agencies 

that the bill be signed. 

Attachments 

• ' 



- .. , , EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT 
OFFICE. OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20503 

AUG 2 1976 

MEMORANDUM FOR THE PRESIDENT 

Subject: Enrolled Bill H.R. 2943 - For the relief of 
the estate of James J. Caldwell 

Sponsor - Rep. Obey (D) Wisconsin 

Last Day for Action 

August 7, 1976- Saturday 

Purpose 

.. 

Authorizes and directs payment of $19,145.18 to the 
estate of Mr. James J. Caldwell, representing amounts 
erroneously deducted from his salary for his civil 
service retirement annuity from October 31, 1957 through 
March 25, 1961, and social security benefits denied 
him because this erroneous deduction reduced the earnings 
credited to hi~ for social security during this period. 

Agency Reco~~endations 

Office of Management and Budget 

Department of Interior 
Department of Health, Education, 

and Welfare 
Civil Service Commission 

Discussion 
-

Approval 

Approval 

No objection 
Defers to Interior 

and HEW 

Mr. Cald\.Yell, a Menominee Indian, was an employee of the 
Bureau of Indian Affairs (BIA) at the Menominee Indian 
Mills in Neopit, Nisconsin, when the Federal trust re­
lationship with the Menominee tribe was terminated, begin­
ning in 1957, according to the terms of the Henominee 
Termination Act of 1954. Mr. Caldwell, having had 37 
years of service for BIA, voluntarily retired on October 31, 
1957 from his Federal position ~nd was rehired tl1e following 

I 

Attached document was not scanned because it is duplicated elsewhere in the document



'94TH CoNGRESS} HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES { REPORT 
1st Session No. 94-558 

JAMES J. CALDWELL 

OCToBER 9, 1975.-Comruitted to the Committee of the Whole House and 
ordered to be printed 

~{r. MAzzoLr, :from the Committee on the Judiciary, 
submitted the following 

REPORT 
[To accompany H.R. 2943] 

The Committee on the Judiciary, to whom was referred the bill 
(H.R. 2943) :for the relief of the estate of James J. Caldwell having 
considered the same, report favorably thereon without amendment and 
recommend that the bill do pass. 

PURPOSE 

The purpose of the proposed legislation is to compensate the estate 
of James J. Caldwell in the amount of $19,145.18 in settlement of the 
decedent's claims for civil service retirement benefits and social se­
curity benefits not received as a result of erroneous action by the 
Bureau of Indian Affairs in causing civil service retirement benefits 
to be deducted from the salary of said James J. Caldwell and failing 
to have appropriate contributions deducted :for social security retire­
ment purposes :from that amount. 

STATEMENT 

On October 31, 1957, Mr. James J. Caldwell voluntarily retired Oh 
a civil service retirement annuity from his position as a Federal em­
ployee of the Bureau o£ Indian Affairs at the Menominee Indian Mills, 
Neopit, 'Visconsin. On the following day, N()vember l, 1957, he was 
rehired in the sa,rme job for the same pay. (This was permitted 'llllder 
the law ,!!Overning the relationship betwee-n the Federal Government 
and the Menominee people.) Mr. Caldwell h::td stated that it was his 
understanding that by taking this action he would n~ longer be a Fed­
eral e:rnptoyee but an employee of the Men()lfninee Tribe, and theref()re 
he would be covered by social security rather than the ci'Vil -service 'l"e­
tirement system and thus would be able to earn social security protec­
tion while receiving his full civil service annuity. 

l'i7-007 



2 

From November 1, 1957, until May 4, 1958, Mr. Caldwell receiv~d 
his full salary. His earnings until May 4,~1958, were reported for so~1al 
security purposes. However, local offiCials of the Bureau of Indian 
Affairs then determined that Mr. Caldwell was a civil service annuit­
ant reemployed by the Federal Government and .co_nsequ~ntly, e:ff~c­
tive May 5, 1958, the amount of Mr. Cadlwell's ciVIl serviCe annmty 
(then $358 per month) was deducted from his salary and his earnings 
were no longer reported for social security purposes. In October 1959, 
the Bureau of Indian Affairs reversed its decision and held that Mr. 
Caldwell was not a Federal employee, but it appears that the amount 
of his civil service annuity continued to be deducted from his salary 
and his earnings continued to be treated as though not covered by 
social security. 

The Civ1.1 Service Commission, on May 12, 1961, disallowed Mr. 
Caldwell's application for a supplemental civil service retirement an­
nuity based on his reemployment from November 1, 1957 to March 
25, 1961, on the basis that he was not a .Federal employee during this 
period. , · 

In connection with Mr. Caldwell's application for social security 
retirement benefits in 1961, the Social Security Administration made 
an investigation regarding the correct amount of his earnings covered 
by social security. On May 1, 1962, the Bureau of Indian Affairs ad­
vised the Social 'Security Administration that Mr. Caldwell's services 
from November 1, 1957 to March 25, 1961, should have been covered 
under social security. The Social Security Administration then ob­
tained from Menominee Enterprises, Inc., a statement showing the 
amount of covered earnings. 

On the basis of this statement, earnings were credited to Mr. Cald­
well's social security earnings record, and social security benefits have 
been paid to Mr. Caldwell and his family based on these earnings. . 

The statement of earnings, however, furnished by Menominee Enter~ 
prises, Inc., for the ~alendar quarters from December 195J,.throu~h 
March 1961, did not mclude the amount of Mr. Caldwell's civil serviCe 
annuity which had been erroneously withheld from his salary. I:f the 
amount equivalent to his civil service annuity had not been incorrectly 
withheld from his salary, Mr. Caldwell's actual earnings would have 
been (after adjustment for the social security contribution and benefit 
base): 
1958 ------------------------- $4,200 1960------------------------- $4,800 
1959 ------------------------- 4, 800 1961 -----'--------------'------ 4, 800 

Since Mr. Caldwell's earnings would have exceeded the contribution 
and benefit base; any overtime wages he should have received would 
have no effect on his social security benefits. 
· Mr. Caldwell and his children became entitled to social security 
benefits in ·December 1960, and benefits were first paid for January 
1962 (since Mr. Caldwell had stopped working) and up to January 
1972 when Mr. Caldwell died. One of his children is still receiving 
benefits on his earnings record and Mrs. Caldwell is not entitled to 
benefits as a widow. 

H.R. 558 

3 

Through December 1973, approximately $31,500 in monthly bene- · 
fits had been paid to the Caldwell family. If Mr. Caldwell's earnings 
had been fully paid to him and credited to his social security earnings 
record, he and his children would have received a total of approxi­
mately $38,500 in benefits through December 1973 (and additional 
benefits since that time), or about $7,000 more than they actually 
received. 

Present law does not permit the Social Security Administration to 
credit the amount of his earnings which were withheld and to pay 
benefits based on these earnings because they were ·not actually paid 
to him. Even if these ea~·nings we~·e now paid to Mr. Caldwell's estate, 
they could not be credited to h1s earnmgs record when they were 
actually earned because wages are generally creditable only when 
actually paid and earnings paid after the year of death are not covered 
by social security. 

The Committee has considered this bill to compensate Mr. Cald­
well's estate in the amount of $19,145.18. Be,cause the failure to make 
the appropriate deductions from Mr. Caldwell's income for social se­
curity retirement purposes and the continued erroneous deductions 
for the civil service annuitv were attributable to the actions of the Bu­
reau of Indian Affairs, it ':ls recommend~d that the bill be considered 
favorably. 

The reports of the Departments of Interior and Health, Education, 
and \iV elfare and the General Accounting Office are set out below. The 
Department of the Interior indicated it would have no objection to 
an amended bill, and the Department o:f Health, Education, and Wel­
fare deferred to other agencies in connection with the bill. The Interior 
Department report states that the annuity incorrectly withheld was 
$12,474'.11. The Department of Health, Education, and Welfare stated 
that the lost social security benefits were approximately S7,000. These 
amounts added together and reduced by the amount of $328.93 repre­
senting contributions for social security which should have been with­
held, yield the amount stated in the bill, $19,145,18. 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, 
On'ICE OF THE SEcRETARY, 

Hon. PETER W. RoDINO • .T r., 
lV a.shington, D.O., 1Jl ay 9, 197 1,. 

Ohairman, Oommittee 'on the Judiciary, Honse of Represewtatives, 
WaBhington, D.O. 

DEAR 1\fR. CHAIRMAN : This responds to your request for the views 
of this Department on H.R. 1357, a bill "For the relief of the estate 
of .Tames ,T. Caldwell." 

\Ve have no objection to enactment of this bill if amended as sug­
gested herein. 

H.R. 1357 would compensate the estate of .Tames J. Caldwell in 
the sum of $35,673.18 for inequities· which occurred in payment of 
compensation to him during the period from May 5, 1958, through 
March 25, 196L during which time he was an employee of the Me­
nominee Indian MilJs, Neopit, Wisconsin. 

Mr. Caldwell-a Menominee Indian-was the Federally-employed 
superintendent of logging (GS-10, at a salary of $6,725 per annum) 

H.R. o58 



4 

at Menominee Indian Mills when he retired on October 31, 1951'. He 
was rehired 'on November 1, 1957, as a tribal employee performing the 
same job. This situation arose out of the termination of the Federal 
trust relationship with the Menominees and the tribe's assumption of 
previously Federal functions. The Bureau of Indian Affairs subse­
Quently made the decision that persons, like Mr. Caldwell, who retired 
from regular civil service positions at the Menominee Indian Mills 
and were rehired by the tribe should have a deduction made. from their 
salary for the amount of their retirement annuity. The Bureau in­
structed the 1\:Ienominees to this effect, and the Menominees reduced 
:Mr. Caldwell's weekly pay by the amount of his annuity effective 
May 5, 1958. In addition, J!~ICA deductions which had been made were 
suspended. (No retroactive adjustments were made for the period 
from November 1, 1957 to May 4, 1958.) 

In Oct~ber 1959, after reexamining its position, the BIA found that 
Mr. Caldwell should have been considered a tribal employee and there­
fore deductions should not have been made from his weekly pay in an 
amount that equalled his retirement annuity. However, FICA deduc­
tions should have been made-and were not. During the period :May 5, 
1958, to March 25, 1961, a total of $12,474.11 ($82.61 per week :for 151 
weeks) was withheld :from his salary-the same amount as though he 
had been a reemployed annuitant in a Federal position. Therefore, the 
exact amount that might be due Mr. Caldwell's estate :for the period 
May 5, 1958, to March 25, 1961, would be the $12,474.11 withheld 
minus the amount of FICA taxes that should have been withht>ld. \:Ve 
have no objection to the enactment of legislation that would allow the 
.Pstate to recover this adjusted amount. 

Mr. Caldwell raised questions with the BIA and the Civil Service 
Commission beginning in June 1958 concerning the propriety of reduc­
ing his compensation by the amount of his annuity, but his attorne.r:s 
did not file a claim on his behalf (:for the amount o:f $12,4 7 4.11) until 
June 2, 1969. The BIA determined that he was entitled to recover the 
amount claimed and submitted a request to the Comptro11er General 
for a decision as to the legality of the claim and the propriety of 
certifying a voucher for payment in :favor of Mr. Caldwell. Until that 
time no claim had been filed by Mr. Caldwell or his representative 
for overtime pay allegedly due. 

The Comptroller General, in a decision B-168R95 dated January 23, 
1970, expressed the opinion that Mr. Caldwell's weekly pay had been 
.Prroneously reduced bv the amount o:f his Civil Service annuity. How­
ever, since the operating expenses of the Menominee Indian Mills were 
paid :from tribal funds during the entire period pertaining to Mr. 
Caldwell's claim, the Comptroller General held that such additional 
pay as was due Mr. Caldwell was the obligation of the tribe. Thus, in 
the opinion of the Comptroller General Mr. Caldwell's claim should 
have been submitted to the tribal organization, Menominee Enter-
prises, Inc., and not to th~ lJnited States. . . 

Subsequent to tha:t deciSIOn M'l-. Caldwell brought smt m the Court 
of Claims (James J. Caldwell v. United States, Ct. Cl. No. 208-70) 
demanding judgment in the amount o:f $12,202.68 on account of wrong­
ful salary deductions; $10,000 an account of past and future loss of 
Social Security benefits; and $14,550 on account of uncompensated 

B.R. 658 

.. 

5 

overtime; plus interest to date of payment. (The question o:f compen­
sation for overtime was raised for the first time in this suit.) By de­
cision of February 4, 1972, the Court of Claims concluded that the 
plaintiff's petition was barred by the statute of limitations and dis­
missed the case. (Mr. Caldwell died on January 4, 1972.) 

We believe that the Bureau of Indian Affairs bears some responsi­
bility for the wrongful withholding of the an11uity amounts from 
Mr. Caldwell's salary and for that reason would not object to his 
estate~s being awarded the adjusted sum for this matter as discussed 
supra. However, we have no records which would either confirm or 
deny Mr. Caldwell's overtime claims and in any event are convinced 
that nothing done by the BIA could have been responsible for Mr. 
Caldwell's alleged failure to be compensated for this time. Such 
failure would be solely the Menominees' responsibility. Therefore, we 
recommend against awarding any money to Mr. Caldwell's estate for 
alleged overtime work. 

As to any part of the amount claimed in the bill that might arise 
from the loss of past or future Social Security benefits, we defer to 
the Department of Health, Education, and vVelfare. 

Because of the unusual complexity of this case, involving two re­
tirement systems administered by different agencies o:f the Govern­
ment, we recommend further that the bill be amended to have the 
Comptroller General determine the exact amount due Mr. Caldwell's 
estate given all the facts as available from this Department, the De­
partment of Health, Education, and Welfare, and the Civil Service 
Commission . 

Finally, we note that although it is possible that one or two other 
persons are or were in Mr. Caldwell's situation, we believe it very 
unlikely that in fact there are any. · 
· The Office o:f Management and Budget has advised that there is no 

objection to the presentation of this report from the standpoint of 
the Administration's program. 

Sincerely yours, 
JoHN H. KYL, 

Assist(J;nt Secretary of tlw Interior. 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND '\VELFARE, 
June 5, 1.97 4. 

Hon. PETER W. RoDINo, Jr., 
Chairman, Committee on the Judiciary, 
House of Representatives, Washington, D.O. 

DEAR MR. CHAIRMAN: This letter is in response to your request of 
February 15, 1973, for a report on H.R. 1357, a bill :for the relief of 
the estate of James J. Caldwell. 

The bill would provide :for payment o:f $35,673.18 to the estate of 
James J. Caldwell in full settlement of any claims Mr. Caldwell or 
his successors have against the United States alleged to arise out o:f 
the action of the Bureau of Indian Affairs in reducing his salary by 
the amount of his Federal civil service retirement benefits (because 
he was erroneously held to be a reemployed civil service annuitant), 
in failing to deduct appropriate social security contributions from 

H.R. 558 



6 

his salary, and in failing to pay him overtime wages, while he was 
employed at the Menominee Indian Mills :from October 31, 1957,. 
throu~h March 25, 1961. 

While the bill does not stipulate how the amount of the proposed 
settlement was arrived at, Mr. Charles A. Hobbs, the attorney repre~ 
senting the Caldwell estate, has stated in a written analysis of the 
claim that. of the $35,673.18 claimed as settlement, $8,970.50 repre­
sents the amount of atlditional social security benefits Mr. Caldwell 
and his dependents would have received had his earnings been cor­
rectly reported for social security purposes f~om October 31, 1957! 
through March 25, 1961. Our comments are dnected to that part of 
the claim. 

From the facts available to us (stated in the enclosed memorandum 
prepared by the Social Security Administration) it appears that Mr. 
Caldwell was not a Federal employee from November 1,1957, to March 
25, 1961. In that event, his earnings should have been treated as earn­
ings covered under social securitv. 

As explained in the enclosed rnemorandum, ~f ~:f~. Oald_well's ea.rn­
ings had not been reduced by the amount of his Civil serv1.ce annm~y, 
and if the unreduced earnings had been reported ~or soCial ~~mty 
purposes, he and his dependents would have been entitled to add~t~onal 
benefits of approximately $7000 through December 1973, addi~IOnal 
child's and widow's benefits since that time, and possible benefits m ~he 
future. This is exclusive of $328.93 in employee contributions which 
Mr. Caldwell would have paid during the period in question. . 

As to the desirability of the bill, we defer to the ot~er agenc~es 
concerned since the bill would have no effect on the social security 
program. 

We are advised by the Office of Management and Budget that _there 
is no objection to the presentation of this report from the standpomt of 
the Administration's program. 

Sincerely, 
-------, 

Aeting Seoretary. 

MEl\I:ORANDU&l TO ACCO~IPANY THE REPORT OF THE DEPARTMENT OF 
HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE ON H.R. 1357 

On October 31, 1957, Mr. James J. Caldwell voluntarily retired on a 
civil service retirement annuity fr<?m his position ~s a Fe~eral ~m­
plo~yee of the Bureau of Indian Affairs. at the Menommee lnd1an 1\:bllst 
Neopit, Wisconsin. On the following day, November 1, 1~57, he was 
rehired in the same job for the same pay. (This was permitted under 
the law governing the relationship between the Federal G~vernme~t 
and the Menominp,e people.) Mr. Caldwell had stated that 1t was h1s 
understanding that by taking this action he would no longer be a Fed­
eral employee but an "employee of the Menominee Tribe, and therefore 
he would be covered by social security rather than ~he civil.service re­
tirement system and thus would he able to earn social security protec­
tion while receiving his full civil service annuity. 

From November 1, 1957, until May 4, 1958, Mr. Caldwell received 
his full salary. His earnings until May 4, 1958, were reported for~ 
chil security ·purposes. However, local officials of the Bureau of In-

II.R. 558 

7 

dian Affairs then determined that Mr. Caldwell was a civil service an­
nuitant reemployed by the Federal Government and consequently, ef­
fective May 5, 1958, the amount of Mr. Caldwell's civil service annuity 
(then $358 per month) was deducted from his salary and his earnings 
were no longer reported for social security purposes. In October 1959, 
the Bureau of Indian Affairs reversed its decision and held that Mr. 
Caldwell was not a Federal employee, but it rs that the amount 
o:f his civil service annuity continued to be d cted from his salary 
and his earnings continued to be treated as though not covered by s~ 
cial securitY.. 

The Civil Service Commission, on May 12, 1961, disallowed Mr. 
Caldwell's application for a supplemental civil service retirement an­
nuity based on his reemployment from November 1,1957, to March 25, 
1961, on the basis that he was not a Federal employee during this 
period. 

In connection with Mr. Caldwell's application for social security 
retirement benefits in 1961, the Social Security Administration made 
an investigation regarding the correct amount of his earnings covered 
by social security. On May 1, 1962, the Bureau o:f Indian Affairs ad­
vised the Social Security Administration that Mr. Caldwell's services 
from November 1, 1957, to March 25, 1961, should have been covered 
under social security. The Social Security Administration then ob­
tained from Menominee Enterprises, Inc., a- statement showing that 
the following covered earnings were paid to Mr. Caldwell: 
Calendar quarter Covered earning8 Calendar _quarter Covered earning11 
January 1957--------------- $931.10 September 1959-------------- $641.91 
~arch 1958----------------- 1,681.16 ))~ember 1959-------------- 739.20 
June 1958------------------ 1, 102. 89 March 1960------------------ 686. 40 
September 1958------------- 607. 23 June 1960------------------- 686. 40 
I>ecember 1958______________ 761. 94 September 1960______________ 724. 80 
~arch 1959----------------- 584. 52 December 1960-------------- 694. 40 
June 1959------------------ 627.14 March 1961------------------ 728.00 

On the basis of this statement, earnings in the above amounts were 
credited to Mr. Caldwell's social security earnings record, and social 
security benefits have been paid to Mr. Caldwell and his family based 
on these earnings. 

The above statement of earnings, however, furnished by Menominee 
Enterprises, Inc., for the calendar quarters from December 1957, 
did not include the amount of Mr. Caldwell's civil service annuity 
which had been erroneously withheld from his salary. If the amount 
equivalent to his civil service annuity had not been incorrectly with­
held from his salary, Mr. Caldwell's actual earnings would have been 
(after adjustment for the social security contribution and benefit 
base): 

1958 ------------------------- $4,200 1960 ------------------------- $4,800 
1959 ------------------------- 4,8001961 ------------------------- 4,800 

Since Mr. Caldwell's earnings would have exceeded the contribu­
tion and benefit base, any overtime wages he should have received 
would have no effect on his social security benefits. 

lfr. Caldwell and his children became entitled to social securitv 
bene.fits in December 1960, and benefits were first paid for January 
1962 (siiwe Mr. Caldwell had stopped working) and up to January 

H.R. 558 



8 

1972 when Mr. Caldwell died. One of his children is still receiving· 
benefits on his earnings record and :Mrs. Caldwell is now entitled to 
benefits as a widow. 

Through December 1973, approximately $31,500 in monthly bene­
fits had been paid to the Caldwell family. I:f Mr. Caldwell's earnings 
had been fully paid to him and credited to his social security earnings 
record, he and his children would have received a total of approxi­
mately $38,500.00 in benefits through December 1973 (and additional 
benefits since that time), or about $7,000 more than they actually 
received. 

Present law does not permit the Social Security Administration to 
credit the amount of his earnings which were withheld and to pay 
benefits based on these earnings because they were not actually paid 
to him. Even if these earnings were now paid to Mr. Caldwell's estate, 
they could not be credited to his earnings record when they were ac­
tually earned because wages are genera,lly creditable only when ac­
tually paid and earnings paid after the year of death are not covered 
by social security. 

CoMPTROLLER GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES, 

B-178033 
W ashinqton, D.O., 2JI arch 23,1973. 

Hon. PETER ,V. RODINO, ,Jr., 
Ohairnw'n, Committee on the Judiciary, 
House of Representatives. 

DEAR MB. CHAIRMAN: Your letter of February 15, 1973, requests our 
views on H.R. 1357, a bill for the relief of the estate of James J. 
Caldwell. 

The bill would authorize and direct the Secretary of the Treasury 
to pay to the estate of James ,J. Caldwell of Menominee County, "\Vis­
cousin, the sum of $35,673.18 in full settlement of all his claims against 
the Unite.d States incident to the deduction of civil service retirement 
benefits from his salary; the nondeduction therefrom of social security 
contributions; and for overtime pay for services performed during his 
employment at the Menominee Indian Mills, Menominee County, 'Vis­
cousin, during the period from October 31, 1957, through March 25, 
1961. 

The question of the legality of Mr. Caldwell's claim for $12,474.11, 
representing the amount by which his salary was reduced during the 
period May 5, 1958, through March 25, 1961, because of receipt of a 
retirement annuity; was the subject of our decision letter, B-:168395, 
January 23, 1970, to the Department of the Interior, copy herewith. 
The facts as related in that decision are that Mr. Caldwell, Superin­
tendent of logging, GS-10 $6,725 per annum, employed at the Menomi­
nee Indian Mills, retired effective October 31, 19'57, and was reemployed 
the following day November 1, 1957, as a tribal employee to perform 
the same duties. He received the same rate of pay and FICA deductions 
were withheld from his pay until May 5, 1958. 

Because of the peculiar circumstances involved in the termina;tion of 
Federal supervision over the Menominee Indians and the status of the 
employees, a decision was made that emJ?loyees who retire from regu­
lar Civil Service positions at the Menommee Indian Mills shall have a 

H.R. 558 

.. 

9 

deduction made from their salary for the amount of their retirement if 
they should be reemployed as a Mill's employee. 

in view of this decision Mr. Caldwell's weekly pay was reduce~ by 
the amount of his annuity effective May 5, 1958, and FICA deductl?ns 
were suspended on that date. No adjustments were made for the period 
November 1, 1957, to May 5, 1958 . .Mr. Cald.-yell was fi_n!"lly separated 
March 25, 1961. Because of the above-mentiOned decisiOn :Mr. Cald­
well claims a reimbursement of $12,474.11 ($82.61 per week for 151 
weeks, May 5, 1958-March 25, 1961). 

We held in the decision of January 23, 1970, that since Mr. Cald­
well was being paid from tribal funds we would not question the 
determination that he was not a Federal employee after his retirement 
and reemployment in 1957. However, we did express the opinion that 
his pay on and after November 1, 1957, should not have been subject to 
a reduction by the amount of his annuity. Further, we indicated th!"t 
since all funds standing to the credit of the Menominee Indian Tribe m 
the United States Treasury on April 30, 1966, had been released to the 
tribal organization, the claim of Mr. Caldwell should have been sub­
mitted to that organization, namely, Menominee Enterprises, Inc. 

We note that Mr. Caldwell also filed his claim in the Court of 
Claims under its Number 208-70. By order of February 4, 1972, the 
court concluded that Mr. Caldwell's claim was barred by the statute of 
limitations and dismissed the petition on the motion of the Govern-
ment. See 197 C. Cis. 1065 (1972). . 

Informally we understand that the tribal organ.izat~on, :Menomint;e 
Enterprises, Inc. refuses to pay :Mr. Caldwell's claim smce the orgam­
zational officers feel the mistake was that of the Bureau of Indian 
Affairs. Additionally, we understand that if his claim be allowed from 
tribal funds it would very likely cause an economic hardship to the 
tribal organization. In this connection see H.R. 14'5'56, H.R.14803, and 
S. 3514, 92d Cong., 2d sess. 

For the reason stated in our decision, cited rubove we 'believe that 
Mr. Caldwell's claim does not result in an obligation ofthe Government 
payable from appropriated funds. However, since the error in with­
holding an amount equal to his civil service annu_ity fron;t his s!l'l.ary 
after Mav 5, 1958, was the result of a Bureau of Indian Affairs dems10n, 
and in v!ew of the apparent economic situatio~ of ::Menofl.linee ~nter­
prises, Inc., it may be that Congress would desire to provide eqmtable 
relief. 

Those parts of Mr. Caldwell's claim pertaining to loss of social secur­
ity benefits and uncompensated overtime, although part of his case 
before the Court of Claims, were not before us at the time of B-168395. 
While the Bureau of Indian Affairs subsequently furnished to us cer­
tain information on those items, such information is insufficient for 
this Office to base any recommendation concerning the validity of those 
claims. 

Sincerely yours, 
PAUL G. DEMBLING, 

for the Comptroller General 
of the United States. 

0 

H.R.I'i58 



94TH CoNGRESS } 
~dSession 

SENATE 
Calendar No. 967 

<. '' '.· : ., ' ,, 

{ REPORT 
No. 94-1025 

FOR THE RELIEF OF THE ESTATE OF. JAMES J. 
CALDWELL 

JULY 1 (legislative day JUNE 18), 1976.-0rdered to be printed 

· Mr. MATHIAs, from the Committee on the Judiciary, · 
submitted the following 

REPORT 
[To accompany Jii.R. 2943] 

The Committee on the Judiciary, to which was referred the bill 
(H.R. 2943) for the relief of the estate of James J. Caldwell, having 
considered the same, reports favorably thereon, without amendment, 
and recommends that the bill do pass. 

PURPOSE 

The purpose of the bill is to compensate the. estate of James J. 
Caldwell in the amount of $19,145.18 in settlement of the decedent's 
claims for civil service retirement benefits and SQcial security benefits 
not received as a result of erroneous action by the Bureau of Indian 
Affairs in causing civil service retirement benefits. to be deducted 
from the salary of said James J .. Caldwell and failing to have ap­
propriate contributions deducted for social security retirement 
purposes from the amount. 

STATEMENT. 

The facts of the case as contained in the House· report are as 
follows: 

On October 31, 1957, Mr. James J. Caldwell voluntarily 
retired on a_civH service retirement annuity from his position 

57-010 



2 

as a Federal employee of the Bureau of Indian Affairs at 
.the Menominee Indian Mills, Neopit, Wisconsin. On the 
following day, November 1, 1957, he was rehired in the same 
job for the same pay. (This was permitted under the law 
governing the relationship between the Federal Government 
and the Menominee people.) Mr. Caldwell had stated that it 
was his understanding that by taking this action he would 
no longer be a Federal employee but an employee of the 
Menominee Tribe, aiJ.d therefore . he would be covered by 

· social security rather than the civil service retirement system 
and thus would be able to earn social security protection 
while receiving his full civil service annuity. 

From November 1, 1957, until May 4, 19M3, Mr. Caldwell 
received his full salary. His earnings until May 4,1958, were 
reported for social security purposes. However, local officials 
of the Bureau of Indian Affairs then determined that Mr. 
Caldwell was a civil service annuitant reemployed by the 
Federal Government and consequently, effective May 5, 19'58, 
the amount of Mr. Caldwell's civil service annuity (then $358 
per month) was deducted.from his salary and his earnings 
were no longer reported for social security purposes. In Octo­
ber 1959, the Bureau of Indian Affairs reversed its decision 
and held that Mr. Caldwell was not a Federal employee, but 
it appears that the amount of his civil service annuity con­
tinued to be deducted from his salary and his earnings con­
tinned to be treated as though not covered by social security. 

The Civil Service Commission, on May 12, 1961, d,isallowed 
Mr. Caldwell's application :for a supplemental civil service 
retirement annuity based on his reemployment from•.Novem­
ber 1, 1957 to March 25, 196)., on ,the basis that .he was not a 
Federal employee during this period. 

In connection with Mr .. Caldwell's application for social 
security retirement bene·fits in 1961, the Social Security Ad­
ministration made . an investigation regarding the correct 
amonnt of his earnings covered by socialsecurity. On May 1, 
1962; the Burean of Indian Affairs advised the Social Secu­
rity Administration that Mr. Caldwell's services from N ovem­
ber 1, 1957 to Mllrch 2&, 1961, should have been covered under 
social Security. The Social Security Administration then ob­
ta.ined from Menominee Enterprises, Inc., a statement show­
ing the amount of covered earnings. . 

On the basis of this statement, earnings were credited to 
Mr. Caldwell's social security earnings record, and social secu­
ritvbene.fits have been paid to ~fr. Caldwell and his family 
ba8ed on these earnings. 

The statement of earnings, however, furnished by Menomi- . 
nee Enterprises, Inc., for the ca.lenda.r quarters from.Decem­
ber 1957, through March 1961, did not indude the amount of 
Mr. Caldwell's dvil service annuity which had been errone­
ously withheld from his salary. If the amount equivalent to 
his civil service annuity had not been incorrectly withheld 

S.R.1025 

.. 

3 

from his salary, Mr. Caldwell's actual earnings would have 
been (after adjustment for the social security contribution 
and benefit base) : 

1958 ~--·---------------- $4,2001960 -------------------- $4,800 
1959 -------------------- 4, 8001001 -------------------- 4, 800 
Si~ce ¥r. Caldwell's earnings would have exceeded the 

contr1buti~n and oona:fit base, any overtime wages he should 
have re:cem.~d would have no effect on his social security 
benefits. 

Mr. Caldwell and his children became entitled to social 
security benefits in December 1960, and benefits were :first 
paid for January 1962 (since Mr. Caldwell had sto,J:?ped work­
ing) and up to January 1972 when Mr. Caldwell d1ed. One o:f 
his children is still receiving benefits on his earnings record 
and Mrs. Caldwell is not entitled to benefits as a widow. 

Through December 1973, approximately $31,500 in monthly 
benefits had been paid t.o the Caldwell family. If Mr. Cald­
well's earnings had been :fully paid to him and credited to his 
social security earning record, he and his children would have 
received a total o:f approximately $38,500 in benefits through 
December 1,973 ('and additional benefits since .that time), or 
about $7,000 more than they actually received. 

Present law does not permit the Social Security Admin­
istration to credit ·the amount of his earnings which were 
withheld and to pay benefits based on these earnings because 
they were not actually paid to him. Even if these earnings 
were now paid to Mr. Caldwell's estate they could not be 
cerdited to his earnings record when they were actually earned 
because wages are generally creditable only when actually 
paid and earnings paid after the year of death are not covered 
by social security. 

The Committee has considered this bill t'O oompensa.te Mr. 
Caldwell's ~state in the amount of $19,14:5.18. Because the 
failure to make the appropriate deductions from Mr. Cald­
well's income for social security retirement purposes and the 
continued erroneous deducti<m.s for the civil service annuity 
were attributable to the actions of the Bureau of Indian 
Affairs, it is recommended that ·the bill be considered 
favorably. 

H.R. 2943 was reported by the House Committee on the .Judiciary 
without amendment and was subsequently passed by the House o'f 
Representatives on November 4, 1975, and referred to the Senate 
Committee on the Judiciary on November 5 1975. 

The Committee is in agreement with the iiouse findings, and, ac­
cordingly, recommends favorable consideration of H.R. 2943. 

Attached hereto and made a part hereof are the reports of the 
Departments of the Interior and of Health, Education, and Welfare 
and the General Accounting Office. The Department of the Interior 
indicated it would have no objection to an amended· bill, and the 
Department of Health, EduCation, and Welfare deferred to other 

S.R.l025 



agences·in connection with the bill. However, in a letter subsequent 
to their report, HEW informed the committee that passage of H.R. 
2943 would not result in an overpayment to claimant. The Interior 
Department report states that the annuity incorrectly withheld was 
$12,474.11. The Department of Health, Education, and Welfare stated 
that the lost social security benefits were approximately $7,000. These 
amounts added together and reduced by the amount of $328.93 repre­
senting contributions for social securitY. which should have been with­
held, yield the amount stated in the hill, $19,145.18. 

u.s. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, 
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY, 

WasMngton, D.O., May 9, 19'7.~. 
Hon. PETER W. RoDINo, Jr., 
Chairman, Committee on the Ju<liciar~J, Home of Representatives, 

Washington, D.O. 
DEAR MR. CHAIRMAN : This responds to your request for the views 

of this Department on H.R. 1357, a bill "For the relief of the estate 
of James J. Caldwell." 

vVe have no objection to enactment of this bill if amended as sug­
gested herein. 

H.R. 1357 would compensate the estate of James J. Caldwell in 
the sum o:f $35,673.18 for inequities which occurred in payment of 
compensation to him durin~ the period from May 5, 1958, t.hro.!,l~h 
March 25, 1961, during which time he was an employee of the Me­
nominee Indian Mills, Neopit, Wisconsin. 

Mr. Caldwell-a Menominee Indian-was the Federally-employed 
superintendent of logging (GS-10, at a salary of $6,725 per annum) 
at Menominee Indian Mills when he retired on October 31, 1957. He 
was rehired on November 1, 1957, as a tribal employee performing the 
same job. This situation arose out of the termination of the Federal 
trust relationship with the Menominees and the tribe's assumption of 
previously Federal functions. The Bureau of Indian Affairs subse­
quently made the decision that persons, like Mr. Caldwell, who retired 
from regular civil service positions at the Menominee Indian Mills 
and were rehired by the tribe should have a deduction made from their 
salary for the amount of their retirement annuity. The Bureau in­
structed the Menominees to this effect, and the Menominees reduced 
Mr. Caldwell's weekly pay by the amount of his annuity effective 
May 5, 1958. In addition, FICA deductions which had been made were 
suspended. (No retroactive adjustments were made for the period 
from November 1, 1957 to May 4, 1958.) 

In October 1959, after reexamining its position, the BIA found that 
Mr. Caldwell ·should have be.en considered a tribal employee and there­
fore· deductions sh<mld not have been made from his weekly pay in an 
a~ount that equalled his retirement annuity. H'?wever, FiyA. deduc­
tions should have been made.,--and were not. Durmg the period May 5, 
1958, to March 25, 1961, a tot;al of $12,474.11 ($82.61 per week for 151 
weeks) was withheld fropt h1s salary-the same amount as though he 
had been a reemploye.d annuitttpt in a Federal position. Therefore, !he 
exact amount that m'lght be due Mr. Caldwell's estate :for the penod 
May 5, 1958, to March 25, 1961, would be the $12,474.~1 withheld 
minu~ the .amount of FICA taxes that should have been Withheld. 1Ve 

S.R.1025 

.. 

5 

have no objection to the enactment of legislation thll!t would allow the 
estate to recover this adjusted amount. 

Mr. CaJdwell raised questions with the BIA and the Civil Service 
Commission beginning in June 1958 concerning the propriety of reduc­
ing his compensation by the amount of his annuity, but his attorneys 
did not file a claim on his behalf (:for the amount of $12,474.11) until 
June 2, 1969. The~BIA determined thll!t he was entitled to recover the 
amount claimed and submitted a request to the Comptroller General 
for a decision as to the legality of the claim ail.d the pr()priety of 
certifying a voucher :for payment in favor of Mr. Caldwell. Until that 
time no claim haq been filed by Mr. Caldwell or his representative 
:for overtime pay allegedly due. 

The Comptroller General, in a decision B-168395 dated January 23, 
1970, expressed the opinion that Mr. Caldwell's weekly pay had been 
erroneously reduced by the amount of his Civil Service annuit,;y. How­
ever, since the operating expenses of the Menominee Indian Mills were 
paid from tribal funds during the entire period pertaining to Mr. 
Caldwell's claim, the Comptroller General held that such additional 
pay as was due Mr. Caldwell was the obligation of the tribe. Thus, in 
the opinion of the Comptroller General Mr. Caldwell's claim should 
have been submitted to the tribal organization, Menominee Enter­
prises, Inc., and not to the United States. 

Subsequent to that decision Mr. Caldwell brought suit in the Court 
o£ Claims (James J. Caldwell v. United States, Ct. Cl. No. 208-70) 
demanding judgment in the amount of $12,202.68 on account of wrong­
ful salary deductions 1 $10,000 an account of past and future loss of 
Social Security benefits; and $14,550 on account of uncompensated 
o.v~rtime; plus interest to date of payment. (The question of compen­
-s~t.IOn for overtime was raised for the first time in this suit.) By de­
CISion of February 4, 1972, the Court of Claims concluded that the 
Pl!~-intiff's petition was barred by the statute of limitations and dis­
missed th~ case. (Mr. Caldwell died on January 4, 1972). 

. !Ve beheve that the Bureau of Indian Affairs bears some responsi­
bility for the wrongful withholding of the annuity amounts from 
Mr. Caldwell's salary and for that reason would not object to his 
estate's being awarded the adjusted sum for this matter as discussed 
SUp'l'a. However, we have no records which would either confirm or 
deny Mr .. Caldwell's overtime claims and in any event are convinced 
that nothing done by the BIA could have been responsible for Mr. 
C~ldwell's alleged failure to be compensated for this time. Such 
failure would b~ solely the Menominees' responsibility. Therefore, we 
recommend a;ga1nst awarding any money to Mr. Caldwell's estate for 
alleged overtime work. 

As to any part of the amount claimed in the bill that might arise 
from the loss of past or future Social Security benefits we defer to 
the Department of Jlealth, Education, and Welfare. ' 
. Because of the unu~m~l complexity of this case, involving two re­

tirement systems admmistered by different agencies of the Govern­
ment, we recommend further that the bill be amended to have the 
Comptr?ller General determine the exact amount due Mr. Caldwell's 
estate given all the facts as available :from this Department, the De-

S.R.1025 



6 

partment of Health, Education, and Welfare, and the Civil Service 

Commission. . · 'bl th t t 0 other Finally we note that although It IS posSI e a one ~r w. 
persons a~ or were in Mr. Caldwell's situation, we beheve 1t ve.ry 
unlikel;y that in fact there are any. . . 

The Office of Management and Budget has adVISed that ther~ lS n(} 
objection to the presentation of this report from the standpomt of 
th~ Administration's program. 

Sincerely yours, 
JoBNH.KYL, 

A88istant Secretary of the Interior. 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE, l 
J ti/I1.IJ 5' 197 '/'• 

Hon. PETER W. Roor:l'ro, Jr., 
Ohai7'11UJ,n, Committee on the Judieia'l"!J, 
House of Representatives, Waahington, D.O. 

Dear Mr. CIIAIRMAN: This letter is in response to your requ~st of 
February 15, 1973, for a report on H.R. 1357, a bill for the relief of 
the estate o:f James J. Caldwell. 

The bill would provide for payment of $35,673.18 to the estate of 
James J. Caldwell in full settlement of any claims Mr. Ca;ldwell or 
nis successors have against the Vnited ~ta~s allege~ to ~mse out of 
the action of the Bureau of Indmn Affairs m reducmg h1s salary by 
the amount of his Federal civil service retire.m~nt be~efits (b.ecause 
he was erroneously held to be a reemployed c~v1l servige a:r;mutant), 
in :failing to deduct appropriate soc1al secunty contnbuti?ns from 
his successors have against the United States alleged to anse out of 
employed at the Menominee Indian Mills from October 31, 1957' 
through March 25, 1961. 

While the bill does not stipulate how the amount of the proposed 
settlement was arrived at, Mr. Charles A. Hobb~, the attorn~y repre­
senting the Caldwell estate, has stated in a written analysiS of the 
claim that, of the $35,673.18 claimed as settlement, $8,970.50 represen~s 
the amount of additional soc!al security.benefit~ Mr. Caldwell and h1s 
dependents would have. received had his earmngs been correctly re­
ported for social sec1,1rity purposes from October 31, 1957, thro~gh 
March 25 1961. Our comments are directed to that part o:f the clarm. 

From the facts available to us (stated in the enclosed memorandum 
prepared by the Social Security Administration) it appears that Mr. 
Caldwell was not a Federal employee from November 1,1957, to March 
25, 1961. In that even~, his ea~ings should have been treated as earn-
ings covered under soCial security. . , 

As explained in the enclosed memorandum, 1f Mr. Caldwell s earn~ 
ings had not been reduced by the amount of his civil servi.ce annui~y, 
and if the .unreduced earnings had been reported f.or somal se_e1;mty 
purposes, he and his dependents would have been entitled to add.~t:~onal 
benefits of approximately $~000 thro~gh Decembe~ 1973, addi~wnal 
child's and widow's benefits smce that t1me, and poss1bl~ ber:efits m ~he­
future. This is exclusive of ,$328.~3 in empl~yee. contn~ut10ns which 
Mr. Caldwell would have pa1d durmg the penod m question. 

S.R.1025 

·7 

As to the. desirabil~y of the bill, we defer to the eth~r agenc!~ 
concerned smce ·the bill would have ~).() eff~ on the SOCial soounty 
program.··. · · 

We are advised by the Offioo 9f Management and Budget that the:re 
is no objection to the presentation·:of this report from the standpoint of 
the Administration's program. · 

Sincerely, · 
----, 

.Acting SetJ'1'6tary. 

MEHORAl\"'DUM; TO ACCOMPANY "nUl REPORT :OJ' TilE DEPAR'l"M:ENT OF 
HEALTH, EDUCATION, ·AND·.lWl!1LFARE ON H.R. 1357 

On October 31, 1957, :M:r. James J. Caldwell voluntarily retired on a 
civil service retirement annuity. from his position a8 a Federal em­
ployee of the Bureau of Indian Affairs at the Menomine6 Indian Mills, 
Neopit, Wisconsin. On the following day, November 1, 1957, he was 
required in the same job for the same pay. (This was permitted under 
the law governing the relationship between the Federal Government 
and the Menominee people.) Mr. Caldwell had stated that it was his 
understanding that by taking this action he would no longer be a Fed­
eral employee but an employee of the Menominee Tribe, and therefore 
he would be covered by social seeu..tity rather than the civil service re­
tirement system and thus would be able to earn social security protec-
tion while rec~iving his full civil service annuity. · · 

From November 1, 1957, until May 4, 1958, Mr. Caldwell received 
his full salary. His earnings until May 4, 1958, were reported for so­
cial security purposes. However, local officials of the Bureau of In­
dian Affairs then determined that Mr. Caldwell was a civil service an­
nuitant reemployed by the Federal Government and consequently, ef­
fective May 5, 1958, the amount of Mr. Caldwell's civil service annuity 
(then $358 per month) was deducted from his salary and his earnings 
were no longer reported for social security purposes. In October 1959, 
the Bureau of Indian Affairs reversed its decision and held that :M:r. 
Caldwell was not a Federal employee, but it appears that the amount 
of his civil service annuity continued to be deducted from his salary 
and his earnings continued to be treated as though not covered by so-
cial security. . 

The Civil Service Commission, on May 12, 1961, disallowed Mr. 
Caldwell's appli~ation for a supplemental civil service retirement an­
nuity based on h1s reemployment from Novem'!:>er 1,1957, to March 25, 
196~, on the basis that he was not a Jrederal employee during this 
penod. · · . . · 

In connection with Mr: Caldwell's application for social security 
retirement benefits in 1961, the Social SeCurity Administration made 
an investigation, regarding·the C(}rte,ct aJ110unt o:f his earnings covered 
by social security:On Ma.y 1, 1962, the Bureau of Indian Affairs ad­
vised the Social Security Administration that Mr. Caldwell's serviees 
from November 1, 1957, to March 25, 1961, should have been covered 
under social security. The Social Security Administration then ob-

S.R.1025 



8 

tained from Menominee Enterprises, Inc., a statement showing that 
the following. covered earnings were paid to Mr. Caldwell: 
OaZendM quMter Oovereit earnings OaZendM quMter Covered eanHnga 

Jan""ry 19"7 . 4lm>1. 10 September 1959------------- $641. 91 
.ua V --------------- ~ 739 20 ,... ch 1""'o . . · · 1 68; 16 Deeember 1959-------------- . · .ouar "VQ----------------- • · ...,. · · 686 40 

June 1958------------------ 1,102. 89 March 1960----------------- 686· 40 
September 1958------------- 607.23 June 1960------------------ · 
De-mber 19"'0 761. 94 September 1960------------- 724. 80 

~~ vo-------------- ~94 40 Ma ch 1959 584. 52 December 1960-------------- · 
Ju:e 1959_::::::::::::::::: 627. 14 March 196L---------------- 728. 00 

On the basis of this statement1 earni!lgs in t~e above amounts w~re 
credited to Mt. Caldwell's social security earnmgs rec~rd, a!ld social 
security benefits have been paid toMr. Caldwell and hiS family based 
on these earnings. . . · . . . 

The above statement of earnings, however, :furmshed by Menomm~e 
Enterprises, Inc., for the calendar quarters.f~om D~cember .1957, ~1d 
not include the amount of Mr. Caldwell's civil serviCe annmty W~ICh 
had been erroneously withheld. from his salary. I~ the amount ~~Iva­
lent to his civil service annmty had not bee~ mcorrectly Wit held 
:from his salary, Mr. Caldwell's aetna~ earmn~ w~mld have been 
(after adjustment for the social security contr1but10n and benefit 
base): 
19158 . -- $4 200 1960 ------------------------- $4, 800 1959----------------------- · 4'soa 1001------------------------- 4,800 

Si~~:-M;.-c~i~~ll~;-;~~i~gs would have exceeded the contr}bu-
tion and benefit base, any ov~rtime w_ages he should have received 
would have no effect on his soc1al security ben~fits. . . 

Mr. Caldwell and his children became entitled to. social security 
benefits in December 1960, and benefits wer~ first pa1d for January 
1962 (since Mr. Caldwell had stopped w~rkn:~.g) an~ up. to JaD;u~ry 
1972 when Mr. Caldwell died. One of h1s children. IS shll re~e1vmg 
benefits on his earnings record and Mrs. Caldwell IS now entitled to 
benefits as a widow. · · · 1 b 

Through December 1973, approxima:tely $31,500 m mo~th Y ~ne-
fits had been paid to the Caldwe.ll .family. I~ Mr .. Caldwe~l s earn:ngs 
had been fully paid to him and Cl'!'ldited to hi~ soCial secunty earnmgs 
record, he and his children would have rece1ved a total of apJ.>~OXI­
mately $38,500.00 in benefits through December 1973 (and additiOnal 
benefits since that time),· or about $7,000 more than they actually 
received. · · · . S · Ad · · t t. t 

Present law does not permit the Social ecunty .a mm1s ra Ion o 
credit the amount of his e~,Jrnings which were withheld and to Pf!Y 
benefits based on these ea~nings because t~ey were not actua,Ily pa1d 
to him Even if these earnmgs were not paid to Mr. Caldwell s estate, 
they c~uld not be credited to his earnings recor4 when they were ac­
tuaily earned because wage!!! are generally creditable only when ac~ 
tually paid and earnings paid after the year of death are not covered 
by soci~l security. · 

S.R.102:S 

.. 

9 

CoMPTROLLER GEnRAL oF THE UNrmn STATES, 

B-178033 
· · .w aBhington, D:o., March BB, 1978. · ; 

Ron. PETER W. RoDINo, Jr., 
·Ohairman, 001TIIf11.,ittee on tht Judiciary, 
House of Representatives. · ' · 

. DEAR MR. CHAIRMAN: ~ dur lettet of F_ebruary 15, 1973, requests our 
VIews on H.R. 1357,. a bill for the 'r!'llie:f of the state of James J. 
·Caldwell. ·· 

The bill would authorize and direct the Secretary of the Treasury 
to pay to the estate of James J. Caldwell of .Menominee County, Wis­
-consin, the sum of $38,673.18 in full settlement of all his claims against 
the United States incident to the.deduction of civil service retirement 
benefits from his salary; the non deduCtion therefrom of .social security 
·contributions; and for .overtime pay for services performed during 
his employment at the Menominee Indian Mills, Menominee County, 
Wisconsin, during the period from October 31, 1957, through March 
~~~ . 

The question of the legality of Mr. Caldwell's claim for $12,474.11, 
representing the amount by which his salary was reduced during the 
:IJeriod May 5, 1958, through March 25, 1961, because of receipt of a 
retirement annuity, was the subject of our decision letter, B-168395, 
~anuary 23, 1970; to the De:t>artment of the Interior, copy herewith. 
'rhe facts as related in that decision are that Mr. Caldwell, Superin­
tendent of logging, GS-10, $6,725 per annum, employed at the Menomi­
nee Indian Mills, retired effective October 31, 1951, and was reemployed 
the following day Novewber 1, 1957, as a tril:?al ell!Ployee to perform 
the same duties. He re~ived th..:l. same rate of ~y and FICA deductions 
were withheld from his pay until May 5, 1958. 

Because of the peculiar circumstances involved in the termination 
of Federal supervision over the Menominee Indians and the status of 
the employees, a decision was made that employees who retire :from 
regular Civil Service positions at the Menominee Indian Mills shall 
have a deduction made from their salary for the amount of their 
retirement if they should be reemployed as a Mill's employee. 

In view of this decision Mr. Caldwell's weekly pay was reduced by 
the amount of his annuity effective May 5, 1958, and FICA deductions 
were suspended on that date. No adjustments were made for the period 
November 1, 1957, to May 5, 1958. Mr. Caldwell was finally separated 
March 25, 1961. Because of the above-mentioned decision Mr. Cald­
well claims a reimbursement of $12,474.11 ($82.61 per week for 151 
weeks, May 5, 1958--March 25, 1961). 

We held in the decision of January 23, 1970, that since Mr. Cald­
well was being paid from tribal funds we would not question the 
-determination that he was not a Federal employee after his retirement 
and reemployment in 1957. However, we did express the opinion that 
his pay on and after November 1, 1957, should not have been subject to 
a reduction by the amount of his annuity. Further, we indicated that 
:Since all funds standing to the credit of the Menominee Indian Tribe in 

S.R.102~ 



the United States Treasury on .April SO, 1986, had been released to the 
tril>al or,pniza.tion, tlttrt mf!Jm of Mt. Caldwell should have been sub­
mitted to that organization, namely, Menominee Enterprises, Ilw. 

We note that Mr. Caldwell also filed his claim in· :the Court of 
Claims under its Num.ber 208-70. By Ol'der of February 4, 1972, the 
court concluded that Mr. Caldwell's claim was be.rredby:too statute of 
limitions and dismissed the peti~on 0:1;1 the motion. of the Govern­
ment. See 197 C. Cls. 1065 (1972). 

Informally we understand that the tribal organization, :Menominee 
Enterprises, Inc. refuses to pay Mr. Caldwell's claim since the organi­
zational officers feel the m1stake was that of the Bureau of Indian 
Affairs. Additionally, we understand that i'f his claimbe allowed from 
tribal funds it would v-ery likely caUSe an ect>ni:>mic hardship to the 
tribal organization. In this connection see. H.R. 14556, H.R. ~4803, and 
8. 8514, 92d Cong., 2d sess. 

For the reason stated in our decision, cited above we bl:llieve that 
Mr. Caldwell's claim does not result in an obligation of the Government 
payable from appropriated funds. However, since the error in with­
holding an amount equal to his civil servic.e annuity from his salary 
af~r May 5, 1958, was the result ()f a. Bureau of Indian Affairs deci­
sion, a.nd in View of the apparent 'OOO:tlomie situation of 1\{e:nominee 
Enterprises,. Inc., it may be .that ~ would· desi.re to provide 
equita.ble rehef. · 

Those f!arts of Mr. Caldwell's ela.im pe'l'taining to loss of social secu­
rity benefits and uncompensated overtime~ altlibugh part of his case 
before the Court of Claims, were not before us ~t the time of B-168395. 
While the Bureau of Indian Affairs su'bsecruentl:y furniShed to us cer­
tain information on those items, such infOnnatlon is insufficient for 
thi~ Office to base any reeonun~ndation eoncerning the validity of those 
claims. . · · · 

Sincerely yours, 
PAtrL G .. ~LING, 

f01'tM Oomp&roller Ge'IWral 
of the United States. 

0 ' 

S.R. 1025 



H. R. 2943 

Rincry~fourth ~ongrcss of the ilnittd £)tatcs of 2lmcrica 
AT THE SECOND SESSION 

Begun and held at the City of Washington on Monday, the nineteenth day of January; 
one thousand nine hundred and seventy-six 

For the relief of the estate of James J. Caldwell. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the 
United States of America in Congress assembled, That the Secretary 
of the Treasury is authorized and directed to pay, out of any money in 
the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, to the estate of James J. 
Caldwell, of Menominee County, Wisconsin, the sum of $19,145.18, in 
:full settlement of all claims against the United States of the said 
James J. Caldwell, or his successors, arising out of the erroneous action 
of the Bureau of Indian Affairs in deducting civil service retirement 
benefits from the salary of the said James J. Caldwell and :failing to 
deduct appropriate contributions for social security retirement pur­
poses from such salary while he was employed at the Menominee 
Indian Mills, Menominee County, Wisconsin, during the period from 
October 31, 1957, through March 25, 1961. 

SEc. 2. No part of the amount appropriated in this Act in excess of 
10 per centum thereof shall be paid or delivered to any agent or attor­
ney on account of services rendered in connection with this claim, and 
the same shall be unlawful, any contract to the contrary notwithstand­
in&'. Any person violating the provisions of this section shall be deemed 
guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction thereof shall be fined in 
an amount not in excess of $1,000. 

Speaker of the House of Representatives. 

Vice President of the United States and 
President of the Senate. 

' 




